

No. 19-490

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN S. METCALF,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL FITZGERALD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Connecticut Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Joseph M. Musco
MUSCO & IASSOGNA
555 Long Wharf Drive,
10th Floor
New Haven, CT 06511

Brian E. Tetreault
Counsel of Record
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
One Constitution Plaza,
10th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 616-7640
btetreault@morrisonmahoney.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY IS EXCEEDINGLY NARROW	8
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNIMPORTANT	12
III. THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS CORRECT	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>E. Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat. Bank, Bennington,</i> 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Graber v. Fuqua,</i> 279 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. 2009)	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Graber v. Fuqua,</i> 558 U.S. 880 (2009)	12
<i>In re Dyer,</i> 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Rosage,</i> 189 B.R. 73 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1995)	13
<i>In re Volpert,</i> 110 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 1997)	13, 17
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	16
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus,</i> 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	15
<i>Jove Engineering, Inc. v. IRS,</i> 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Law v. Siegel,</i> 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	13
<i>MSR Expl., Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.,</i> 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 13, 16
<i>Paradise Hotel Corp. v. Bank of Nova Scotia,</i> 842 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	18
<i>PNH, Inc. v. Alfa Laval Flow, Inc.</i> , 958 N.E.2d 120 (Ohio 2011)	10, 11
<i>Stone Crushed Partnership v. Kassab</i> , <i>Archbold, Jackson & O'Brien</i> , 908 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	11
<i>U.S. Express Lines, Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , 281 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	7, 14
11 U.S.C. § 105	6, 13, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 303	6, 9, 10, 17
11 U.S.C. § 362	6, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 523	3
11 U.S.C. § 707	17
11 U.S.C. § 727	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 930	6, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1112	17
28 U.S.C. § 1334	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	6, 13, 17, 18
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
